
 County Chief Adult Probation Directory 

*Adult & Juvenile Chief  Last update:  November 1, 2020 

Adams County (Fifth Class) * 

Gale A. Kendall 

Executive Director  

Adams County Dept. of Probation Services 

525 Boyds School Road, Suite 500 

Gettysburg, PA  17325 

Phone: 717-337-9803 

Fax: 717-334-1613 

Email: gkendall@adamscounty.us 

 

Allegheny County (Second Class) 

Frank J. Scherer 

Director 

Allegheny County Probation 

564 Forbes Avenue, 12th Floor 

Manor Building, Suite 1212 

Pittsburgh, PA  15219 

Phone: 412-350-2354 

Fax: 412-350-2316 

Email: frank.scherer@alleghenycourts.us  

 

Armstrong County (Sixth Class) * 

Regina Himes 

Chief Probation Officer 

Armstrong County Courthouse 

500 E. Market Street, Room 303 

Kittanning, PA  16201 

Phone: 724-548-3491 

Fax: 724-548-3492 

Email: rbhimes@co.armstrong.pa.us  

 

Beaver County (Fourth Class) 

Donald Neill, Director 

Beaver County Adult Probation 

Beaver County Courthouse 

810 Third Street  

Beaver, PA  15009 

Phone: 724-773-8600 

Fax: 724-728-0280 

Email: dneill@beavercountypa.gov 

Bedford County (Sixth Class) * 

M. Keith Bowser 

Chief Probation Officer 

Bedford County Probation Office 

200 South Juliana Street 

Bedford, PA  15522 

Phone: 814-623-4830 Ext. 2644 

Fax: 814-623-0851 

Email: kbowser@bedfordcountypa.org  

 

Berks County (Third Class) * 

Robert N. Williams 

Chief Probation and Parole Officer 

Berks County Adult Probation & Parole 

10th Floor, Service Center 

633 Court Street 

Reading, PA  19601 

Phone: 610-478-3400, Ext. 6437 

Fax: 610-478-3451 

rwilliams@countyofberks.com  

 

Blair County (Fifth Class) 

Amanda Moore 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Blair County Adult Probation Office 

423 Allegheny Street, Suite 330 

Hollidaysburg, PA  16648-2022 

Phone: 814-693-3190, ext. 1307 

Fax: 814-695-0483 

Email: amoore@blairco.org  

 

Bradford County (Sixth Class) * 

Justin Popovich 

Chief Probation Officer 

Bradford County Probation Department 

301 Main Street 

Towanda, PA  18848 

Phone: 570-265-1706 

Fax: 570-265-1730 

Email: popovichj@bradfordco.org 

mailto:frank.scherer@alleghenycourts.us
mailto:rbhimes@co.armstrong.pa.us
mailto:dneill@beavercountypa.gov
mailto:kbowser@bedfordcountypa.org
mailto:rwilliams@countyofberks.com
mailto:amoore@blairco.org
mailto:popovichj@bradfordco.org
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Bucks County (2-A Class) 

Christine A. Shenk 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Bucks County Adult Probation & Parole 

Bucks County Courthouse 

30 East Court Street, 2nd Floor  

Doylestown, PA  18901 

Phone: 215-348-6657 

Fax: 215-348-6253 

Email: cashenk@buckscounty.org 

 

Butler County (Fourth Class) * 

Douglas Ritson 

Chief Probation Officer 

Butler County Adult Probation 

County Government Center, 2nd floor 

P.O. Box 1208 

Butler, PA  16003-1208 

Phone: 724-284-5259 

Fax: 724-285-8762 

Email: dritson@co.butler.pa.us  

 

Cambria County (Fourth Class) * 

Mark Ledford 

Chief Probation Officer 

Cambria County Adult Probation 

401 Candlelight Drive, Suite 250 

Ebensburg, PA  15931 

Phone: 814-472-4700 

Fax: 814-472-5005 

Email: mledford@co.cambria.pa.us  

 

 

Cameron County (Eighth Class) * 

Andrew Hathorn 

Chief Probation Officer 

Cameron & Elk County Probation and Parole 

Cameron County Courthouse 

20 East Fifth Street 

Emporium, PA  15834 

Phone: 814-776-5365 

Fax: 814-776-5383 

Email:  ahathorn@countyofelkpa.com 

 

Carbon County (Sixth Class) 

Richmond Parsons 

Chief Probation Officer 

Carbon County Adult Probation/Parole 

P.O. Box 26 

Jim Thorpe, PA  18229 

Phone: 570-325-4226 

Fax: 570-325-4250 

Email: rparsons@carboncourts.com  

 

Centre County (Fourth Class) * 

Ryan D. Smeltzer 

Director 

Centre County Probation and Parole 

Room #403 Courthouse 

102 S. Allegheny Street 

Bellefonte, PA  16823 

Phone: 814-355-6771 

Fax: 814-355-6897 

Email: rdsmeltzer@centrecountypa.gov  
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Chester County (Third Class) 

Christopher Murphy 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Chester County Adult Probation, Parole & 

     Pretrial Services 

201 West Market Street, Suite 2100 

P.O. Box 2746 

West Chester, PA  19380-0989 

Phone: 610-344-6294 

Fax: 610-344-6321 

Email: cmurphy@chesco.org  

 

Clarion County (Sixth Class) * 

Jayne M. Smail 

Director of Probation Services 

Clarion County Probation Services 

22 North Sixth Avenue, Suite A 

Clarion, PA  16214 

Phone: 814-226-6020 

Fax: 814-226-6027 

Email: jsmail@co.clarion.pa.us  

 

Clearfield County (Sixth Class) * 

Shawn Burkhart 

Director of Probation Services 

Clearfield County Probation Services 

230 East Market Street 

Clearfield, PA  16830 

Phone: 814-765-2641, Ext. 1200 

Fax: 814-765-1003 

Email: sburkhart@clearfieldco.org 

 

Clinton County (Sixth Class) * 

Jason Foltz 

Chief Probation Officer 

Clinton County Probation Serices 

Clinton County Courthouse 

232 East Main Street 

Lock Haven, PA  17745 

Phone: 570-893-4051 

Fax: 570-893-4149 

Email: jfoltz@clintoncountypa.com  

 

Columbia County (Sixth Class) 

Donald Coleman 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Columbia County Adult Probation and Parole 

Columbia County Courthouse 

35 West Main Street 

P.O. Box 380 

Bloomsburg, PA  17815 

Phone: 570-389-5650 

Fax: 570-389-5621 

Email: dcoleman@columbiapa.org  

 

Crawford County (Sixth Class) 

Trevor Oates 

Chief Probation Officer 

Crawford County Adult Probation 

Crawford County Courthouse 

903 Diamond Park 

Meadville, PA 16335 

Phone: 814-333-7350 

Fax: 814-336-3893 

Email: toates@co.crawford.pa.us  
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Cumberland County (Third Class) 

Darby Christlieb 

Chief Probation Officer 

Cumberland County Adult Probation  

4 E. Liberty Avenue 

Carlisle, PA  17013 

Phone: 717-240-6276 

Fax:  717-240-6480 

Email: dchristlieb@ccpa.net  

 

Dauphin County (Third Class) * 

Chadwick Libby 

Director 

Dauphin County Probation Services 

917 Gibson Boulevard 

Steelton, PA  17113 

Phone: 717-780-6999 

Fax: 717-558-1083 

Email: clibby@dauphinc.org  

 

Delaware County (2-A Class) 

Michael Raith, Esq. 

Director 

Delaware County Adult Probation 

201 West Front Street 

Media, PA  19063 

Phone: 610-891-4591 

Fax: 610-891-7294 

Email: raithm@co.delaware.pa.us  

 

Elk County (Sixth Class) * 

Andrew Hathorn 

Chief Probation Officer 

Elk County Probation/Parole 

Elk County Courthouse 

P.O. Box 448 

Ridgway, PA  15853 

Phone: 814-776-5365 

Fax: 814-776-5383 

Email:  ahathorn@countyofelkpa.com  

Erie County (Third Class) 

Paul A. Markiewicz 

Director of Adult Probation  

Erie County Adult Probation/Parole 

Erie County Courthouse 

140 West 6th Street, Room 306 

3rd floor, West Wing 

Erie, PA 16501 

Phone: 814-451-6445 

Fax: 814-451-6300 

Email: pmarkiewicz@eriecountypa.gov  

 

Fayette County (Fourth Class) 

James D. Caccimelio 

Chief Probation Officer 

Fayette County Adult Probation and Parole 

22 East Main Street 

Public Service Building, 3rd Floor 

Uniontown, PA  15401 

Phone: 724-430-1251 

Fax: 724-430-1430 

Email: jcaccimelio@faycopro.org  

 

Forest County (Eighth Class) * 

Steven J. Barnett 

Chief Probation Officer 

Forest County Probation  

Forest County Courthouse 

526 Elm Street, Box 8 

Tionesta, PA  16353 

Phone: 814-755-3851 

Fax: 814-755-7722 

Email: sbarnett@co.forest.pa.us  
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Franklin County (Fourth Class) 

Douglas J. Wilburne 

Chief Probation Officer 

Franklin County Adult Probation 

440 Walker Road 

Chambersburg, PA  17201-9798 

Phone: 717-264-2791 

Fax: 717-264-8934 

Email: djwilburne@franklincountypa.gov  

 

Fulton County (Eighth Class) * 

Daniel R. Miller 

Chief Probation Officer 

Fulton County Probation 

318 North 1st Street 

McConnellsburg, PA  17233 

Phone: 717-485-3192 

Fax: 717-485-6867 

Email: dmiller@co.fulton.pa.us  

 

Greene County (Sixth Class) * 

R. Craig Wise 

Director 

Greene County Probation 

19 S. Washington Street 

Waynesburg, PA  15370 

Phone: 724-852-5250 

Fax: 724-852-5344 

Email: cwise@co.greene.pa.us  

 

Huntingdon County (Sixth Class) * 

Leonard Hahn 

Director 

Huntingdon County Probation Services 

Huntingdon Courthouse Annex II 

430 Penn Street 

Huntingdon, PA  16652 

Phone: 814-643-1177 

Fax: 814-643-8190 

Email: lhahn@huntingdoncounty.net  

Indiana County (Sixth Class) * 

James Yaworski 

Director 

Indiana County Probation 

Indiana County Courthouse, 3rd Floor 

825 Philadelphia Street 

Indiana, PA  15701 

Phone: 724-465-3820 

Fax: 724-465-3831 

Email: jyaworski@indianacountypa.gov 

 

Jefferson County (Sixth Class) * 

Paul Ruffner 

Chief Probation Officer 

Jefferson County Probatioon 

Jefferson County Courthouse 

200 Main Street 

Brookville, PA  15825 

Phone: 814-849-1622 

Fax: 814-849-1669 

Email: pruffner@jeffersoncountypa.com  

 

Juniata County (Seventh Class) * 

Michelle A. Beaver 

Chief Probation Officer 

Juniata County Probation 

Juniata County Courthouse Annex 

P.O. Box 68 

Mifflintown, PA  17059 

Phone: 717-436-7716 

Fax: 717-436-7719 

Email: mbeaver@juniataco.org  

 

  

mailto:djwilburne@franklin
mailto:dmiller@co.fulton.pa.us
mailto:cwise@co.greene.pa.us
mailto:lhahn@huntingdoncounty.net
mailto:jyaworski@indianacountypa.gov
mailto:pruffner@jeffersoncountypa.com
mailto:mbeaver@juniata


 County Chief Adult Probation Directory 

*Adult & Juvenile Chief  Last update:  November 1, 2020 

Lackawanna County (Third Class) 

William J. McCarthy, Jr. 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Lackawanna County Adult Probation 

Brixx Building, Third Floor 

130 North Washington Avenue 

Scranton, PA  18503 

Phone: 570-963-6876 

Fax: 570-963-6440 

Email: mccarthyw@lackawannacounty.org  

 

Lancaster County (Third Class) 

Mark Wilson 

Director 

Lancaster County Adult Probation 

40 East King Street 

Lancaster, PA  17602 

Phone: 717-299-8181 

Fax: 717-735-2193 

Email: wilsonm@co.lancaster.pa.us  

 

Lawrence County (Fifth Class) 

James Jendrysik 

Director 

Lawrence County Adult Probation 

Government Center 

430 Court Street 

New Castle, PA  16101-3593 

Phone:  724-614-1108 

Fax: 724-656-1989 

Email: jjendrysik@co.lawrence.pa.us  

 

Lebanon County (Fifth Class) * 

Audrey Rakow 

Director of Probation Services 

Lebanon County Probation Services 

508 Oak Street 

Lebanon, PA  17042 

Phone: 717-273-1557 

Fax: 717-273-9378 

Email: arakow@lebcnty.org 

Lehigh County (Third Class) 

Mark Surovy 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Lehigh County Adult Probation and Parole 

Lehigh County Courthouse 

455 West Hamilton Street 

Allentown, PA  18101-1614 

Phone: 610-782-3378 

Fax: 610-871-2784 

Email: marksurovy@lehighcounty.org  

 

Luzerne County (Third Class) * 

Maria Augello 

Chief Adult Probation Officer  

Luzerne County Probation Services 

Penn Place, Suite 313 

20 North Pennsylvania Boulevard 

Wilkes-Barre, PA  18701 

Phone: 570-408-8233 

Fax: 570-822-7866 

Email:  maria.augell@luzernecounty.org 

 

Lycoming County (Fifth Class) 

Edward McCoy 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Lycoming County Adult Probation 

48 West Third Street 

Williamsport, PA  17701 

Phone: 570-320-2385 

Fax: 570-327-2287 

Email: emccoy@lyco.org  

mailto:mccarthyw@lackawannacounty.org
mailto:wilsonm@co.lancaster.pa.us
mailto:jjendrysik@co.lawrence.pa.us
mailto:arakow@lebcnty.org
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mailto:michael.vecchio@luzernecounty.org
mailto:emccoy@lyco.org
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McKean County (Sixth Class) 

Jodi Tanner 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

McKean County Adult Probation 

McKean County Courthouse 

500 West Main Street 

Smethport, PA  16749 

Phone: 814-887-3305 

Fax: 814-887-3340 

Email: jltanner@mckeancountypa.org  

 

Mercer County  

PA Parole Board 

No county adult probation department 

 

Mifflin County (Sixth Class) * 

Nicholas A. Wolfkiel 

Chief Probation Officer 

Mifflin County Probation and Parole 

Mifflin County Courthouse 

20 North Wayne Street 

Lewistown, PA  17044 

Phone: 717-248-3953 

Fax: 717-248-4425 

Email: nwolfkiel@mifflinco.org  

 

Monroe County (Fourth Class) * 

Bernie Sikora 

Chief Probation Officer 

Monroe County Probation  

Monroe County Courthouse 

610 Monroe Street, Suite 101 

Stroudsburg, PA  18360 

Phone: 570-517-3075 

Fax: 570-517-3948 

Email: bsikora@monroepacourts.us  

 

Montgomery County (2-A Class) 

Michael Gordon 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Montgomery Co. Adult Probation and Parole 

408 Cherry Street, PO Box 311 

Norristown, PA  19404 

Phone: 610-992-7730 

Fax: 610-992-7778 

Email: mgordon@montcopa.org  

 

Montour County (Eighth Class) * 

James A. Miller 

Chief Probation Officer 

Montour County Probation 

Montour County Courthouse 

253 Mill Street 

Danville, PA  17821 

Phone: 570-271-3030 

Fax: 570-271-3049 

Email: jmiller@montourco.org  

 

Northampton County (Third Class) 

Marie Bartosh 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Northampton County Adult Probation Dept. 

105 South Union Street 

Easton, PA  18042-7478 

Phone: 610-829-6800 

Fax: 610-559-6799 

Email: mbartosh@northamptoncounty.org  

 

Northumberland County (Fifth Class) * 

Timothy P. Heitzman 

Chief Probation Officer 

Northumberland County Probation 

322 North Second Street, 4th Floor 

Sunbury, PA  17801 

Phone: 570-495-2339 

Fax: 570-988-4957 

Email: tim.heitzman@norrycopa.net  

mailto:jltanner@mckeancountypa.org
mailto:nwolfkiel@mifflinco.org
mailto:bsikora@monroepacourts.us
mailto:mgordon@montcopa.org
mailto:jmiller@montourco.org
mailto:mbartosh@northamptoncounty.org
mailto:tim.heitzman@norrycopa.net
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Perry County (Sixth Class) * 

Roger D. Miller 

Chief Probation Officer 

Perry County Probation 

P.O. Box 239 

New Bloomfield, PA  17068-0239 

Phone: 717-582-5125 

Fax: 717-582-5190 

Email: rmiller@perryco.org  

 

Philadelphia (First Class) 

Darlene V. Miller 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Philadelphia Adult Probation and Parole 

714 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA  19106 

Phone: 215-683-1000 

Fax: 215-683-1280 

Email: darlene.miller@courts.phila.gov  

 

Pike County (Sixth Class) * 

Jeffery S. Angradi 

Chief Probation Officer 

Pike County Probation Office 

Pike County Courthouse 

412 Broad Street  

Milford, PA  18337 

Phone: 570-296-7412 

Fax: 570-296-3560 

Email: jangradi@pikepa.org  

 

Potter County (Eighth Class) * 

Brian Abel 

Chief Probation Officer 

Potter County Probation Department 

1 North Main Street, Suite 229 

Coudersport, PA  16915 

Phone: 814-274-8791 

Fax: 814-274-7062 

Email: babel@pottercountypa.net  

Schuylkill County (Fourth Class) 

Neil Stefanisko 

Chief Probation Officer 

Schuylkill County Adult Probation/Parole 

Schuylkill County Courthouse 

300 North 3rd Street 

Pottsville, PA   17901-2528 

Phone: 570-628-1288 

Fax: 570-628-1009 

Email: nstefanisko@co.schuylkill.pa.us  

 

Snyder County (Seventh Class) * 

Bo Trawitz 

Chief Probation Officer 

Snyder County Probation 

Snyder County Courthouse 

9 West Market Street 

P.O. Box 217 

Middleburg, PA  17842 

Phone: 570-837-4251 

Fax: 570-837-5481 

Email: btrawitz@snydercounty.org  

 

Somerset County (Sixth Class) * 

David Roman 

Director of Probation Services 

Somerset County Probation Services 

300 North Center Avenue, Suite 100 

Somerset, PA  15501 

Phone: 814-445-1666 

Fax: 814-445-8962 

Email: romand@co.somerset.pa.us  

 

  

mailto:rmiller@perryco.org
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Sullivan County (Eighth Class) * 

Krystle Kowalczyk 

Director of Probation Services 

Wyoming & Sullivan County Probation 

1 Courthouse Square 

Tunkhannock, PA  18657 

Phone: 570-996-2253 

Fax: 570-946-4260 

Email: kkowalczyk@wycopa.org  

 

Susquehanna County (Sixth Class) * 

Jeffrey J. Shoemaker 

Chief Probation Officer 

Susquehanna County Probation 

Susquehanna County Office Building 

81 Public Avenue 

Montrose, PA  18801 

Phone: 570-278-4600, Ext. 5931 

Fax: 570-278-3778 

Email: parole@susqco.com  

 

Tioga County (Sixth Class) * 

David L. Stager 

Chief Probation Officer 

Tioga County Probation 

Tioga County Courthouse 

118 Main Street 

Wellsboro, PA  16901 

Phone: 570-723-8341 

Fax: 570-723-8361 

Email: dstager@tiogacountypa.us  

 

Union County (Seventh Class) * 

Scott Kerstetter 

Chief Probation Officer 

Union County Probation 

Union County Courthouse 

103 South Second Street 

Lewisburg, PA  17837-1996 

Phone: 570-524-8741 

Fax: 570-524-8745 

Email: skerstetter@unionco.org  

 

Venango County (Sixth Class) * 

(PA Parole Board- no county adult probation) 

Robert Daugherty 

Director of Court Services 

Venango County Court Supervision Services 

1174 Elk Street 

Courthouse Annex, 3rd Floor 

Franklin, PA  16323 

Phone: 814-432-9622 

Fax: 814-432-3093 

Email: rdaugherty@co.venango.pa.us  

 

Warren County (Sixth Class) 

Carl McKee 

Chief Probation Officer 

Warren County Adult Probation 

Warren County Courthouse 

204 4th Avenue 

Warren, PA  16365 

Phone: 814-728-3528 

Fax: 814-728-3467 

Email: cmckee@warren-county.net  

 

  

mailto:kkowalczyk@wycopa.org
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Washington County (Fourth Class) 

Jon Ridge 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Washington County Adult Probation Office 

Family Court Center 

29 West Cherry Avenue, Suite 413 

Washington, PA   15301 

Phone: 724-228-6862 

Fax: 724-229-5912 

Email: jon.ridge@washingtoncourts.us  

 

Wayne County (Sixth Class) 

James R. Chapman 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Wayne County Adult Probation 

Wayne County Courthouse 

925 Court Street 

Honesdale, PA  18431 

Phone: 570-253-5970, Ext. 4120 

Fax: 570-251-8243 

Email: jchapman@waynecountypa.gov  

 

Westmoreland County (Third Class) 

Sharon L. Bold 

Chief Adult Probation Officer 

Westmoreland County Adult Probation 

2 North Main Street, Suite 303 

Greensburg, PA  15601 

Phone: 724-830-3700 

Fax: 724-830-3449 

Email: sbold@co.westmoreland.pa.us  

 

Wyoming County (Seventh Class) * 

Krystle Kowalczyk 

Director of Probation Services 

Wyoming & Sullivan County Probation 

1 Courthouse Square 

Tunkhannock, PA  18657 

Phone: 570-996-2253 

Fax: 570-836-5345 

Email: kkowalczyk@wycopa.org  

 

York County (Third Class) * 

April J. Billet-Barclay 

Director 

York County Probation Services 

York County Judicial Center 

45 North George Street, 2nd Floor 

York, PA   17401 

Phone: 717-771-9602, Ext. 2018 

Fax: 717-771-9846 

Email: ajbillet-barclay@yorkcountypa.gov  

 

mailto:ridge@washingtoncourts.us
mailto:jchapman@waynecountypa.gov
mailto:sbold@co.westmoreland.pa.us
mailto:kkowalczyk@wycopa.org
mailto:ajbillet-barclay@yorkcountypa.gov

